



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOHN DOE 1, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs below,)	No. 458, 2016
Appellants,)	
)	Court Below: Court of Chancery
v.)	of the State of Delaware
)	C.A. No. 10983-VCMR
ROBERT M. COUPE,)	
)	PUBLIC VERSION
Defendant below,)	December 20, 2016
Appellee.)	

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Joseph C. Handlon (#3952)
Roopa Sabesan (#5951)
Deputy Attorneys General
Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400

Dated: November 28, 2016

Attorneys for Defendant Below, Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. Delaware’s Sex Offender Classification and Regulatory Design..... 4

II. DOC’s Individualized Supervision of Sex Offenders 7

III. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to Closer Supervision
Through GPS Monitoring 11

ARGUMENT 15

I. § 4121(U) IS A REASONABLE SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH
AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 15

A. Question Presented 15

B. Scope of Review..... 15

C. Merits of the Argument 15

1. State laws, including § 4121(u), are presumed
constitutional 15

2. § 4121(u) is reasonable under the Fourth Amendment..... 16

a. Plaintiffs’ significantly diminished
expectation of privacy against GPS
monitoring 20

b. GPS monitoring poses a slight incremental
effect on privacy 22

c.	The efficacy of § 4121(u) meets the nature and immediacy of the State’s concerns	23
II.	ARTICLE I, SECTION 6 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT IMPOSE A HEIGHTENED STANDARD OF REASONABLENESS FOR SEARCHES OF PROBATIONERS AND PAROLEES	28
A.	Question Presented	28
B.	Scope of Review	28
C.	Merits of the Argument	28
III.	AS THIS COURT RECOGNIZED IN BOTH <i>HELMAN</i> AND <i>HASSETT</i> , THE OFFENSE-BASED TIERING OF SEX OFFENDERS AND REGULATIONS TAILORED TO THOSE CLASSIFICATIONS, INCLUDING GPS MONITORING FOR TIER III SEX OFFENDERS, ARE CIVIL IN DESIGN AND MEANT TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC AND DO NOT THEREFORE VIOLATE THE <i>EX POST FACTO</i> CLAUSE.....	32
A.	Question Presented	32
B.	Scope of Review	31
C.	Merits of the Argument	32
1.	Principles of stare decisis require the Court’s adherence to its prior decisions	32
2.	Application of the <i>ex post facto</i> analysis confirms § 4121(u)’s civil design.....	35
a.	Section 4121(u)’s legislative intent, like community notification, is remedial.....	37
b.	Section 4121(u) is a measured response to advance public safety	38

CONCLUSION44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001).....	30, 31
<i>Baltazar v. State</i> , 108 A.3d 1224 (Del. 2015).....	25
<i>Belleau v. Wall</i> , 811 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Com. v. Cory</i> , 911 N.E.2d 187, 911 N.E.2d 187 (Mass. 2009).....	33
<i>Culver v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 5 (Del. 2008).....	27, 28
<i>DeBaldo v. URS Energy & Const.</i> , 85 .3D 73 (Del. 2014).....	14
<i>Doe v. Bredesen</i> , 507 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder.</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000).....	28, 29
<i>Fuller v State</i> , 844 A.2d 290 (Del. 2004).....	27
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hassett v. State</i> , 2011 WL 446561 (Del. Feb. 8, 2011) (TABLE).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helman v. State</i> , 784 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999).....	23
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	16
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	23
<i>Mickens-Thomas v. Martinez</i> , 2005 WL1586212 (3d Cir. July 7, 2005).....	34
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 45 A.3d 670 (Del. 2012).....	20
<i>Riley v. New Jersey State Parole Bd.</i> , 98 A.3d 554 (N.J. 2014).....	32, 40
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	19, 20
<i>Shea v. Matassa</i> , 918 A.2d 1090 (Del. 2007).....	15
<i>Sierra v. State</i> , 958 A.2d 825 (Del. 2008).....	27
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bowditch</i> , 700 S.E.2d (N.C. 2010).....	38
<i>State v. Virdin</i> , 1999 WL 743988 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 20, 1999).....	15

U.S. v. Knights,
534 U.S. 112 (2001)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

U.S. v. Martinez-Fuerte,
428 U.S. 543 (1976).....16

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... *passim*

Williamson v. New Castle Cty.,
2003 WL 549082 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 2003).....15

Witchard v. State,
68 So. 3d 407 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....33

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 *Del. C.* § 4121(a).....6

11 *Del. C.* § 4121(e).....5

11 *Del. C.* § 4121(f)5

11 *Del. C.* § 4121(u)..... *passim*
